Tony Villarreal August 2, 2013
333 Sunset Blvd
Rocklin, CA 95765

Dear Tony,

This is a follow up letter to our conversation on August 2, 2013. At that time, we spoke about your
behavior that violated the sexual misconduct/cohabitation policy as outlined in the Student Handbook
(p. 26/27). As a result of your actions, you will be placed on probation under contract effective
immediately for 60 days —October 2nd, 2013. Per our conversation we invited you to participate in the
following guidelines:

Tony will continue to meet with his counselor for the fall 2013 Semester.
Tony will secure a new living arrangement.

3. Tony will meet with Parker on a weekly basis for a minimum of a half an hour for the fall 2013
semester.

4. Suspension from athletic competition. Reinstatement to athletic competition will be at the
discretion of the Coach and Athletic Director. The suspension will be a minimum of one meet.

5. Tony will complete 8 hours of service that will be signed off by Parker. Hours must be
completed by December 13", 2013.

We understand that your enroliment in the school is volunteer, and that your agreement to abide by
this contract is entirely up to you. Failure to follow the guidelines of the Student Handbook which
include subsequent violations that occur during or after this contract period, will result in further
sanctions, which could include your dismissal from the University. This agreement will be formally re-
evaluated in approximately 60 days, at which point you will need to initiate a meeting with your Coach
and the Dean of Students.

Tony, | hope you know my heart through this process is for you — for God to do His work in and through
these circumstances in your life. Please accept the consequences within this contract in the same spirit
through which they are being offered.

Sincerely, ) g i
Nick Breitbart

Interim Dean of Students — William Jessup University
cc. Mitch Pleis, Athletic Director; Parker Daniells, Head Coach - Track

| have read the above contract, understand the contents and consequences for not fulfilling my
responsibility, and agree to the guidelines as outlined above — and | understand my right to appeal (as

outline inthesydeyffiyp.w). )
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August 16, 2013

Dear Anthony,

The Appeals Committee has received your appeal of the Disciplinary Contract dated August 2, 2013, and
carefully reviewed the materials submitted with your appeal. This letter documents our conversation with
you at William Jessup University on Friday, August 16, 2013.

While enrolled as a student in the summer 2013 term, you violated the Student Standards of Conduct by
engaging in fighting or violent behavior, as defined by the Student Handbook: “Violent behavior towards
another person will result in disciplinary action and may result in loss of housing privileges or dismissal”
(Student Handbook 2012-13, p. 16,20-21). The incident in question is the arrest on July 9, 2013,
Booking/Registry Number 09741214. It has been determined that this incident also violates the terms of
your athletic agreements.

As a result of your actions, you will be placed on probation under contract effective immediately for 60
days. The conditions for lifting the probation are as follows:

1. Meet with a professional counselor weekly for 60 days.

2. Meet with Coach Parker Daniells weekly for 60 days.

Agreement to abide by the terms of this contract as a basis for continued enroliment is your decision; if you
so agree, please return a signed copy of this contract within 24 hours. This agreement will be formally re-
evaluated in approximately 60 days, at which point you will need to initiate a meeting with your Coach and
the Dean of Students.

Sincerely,

Iﬁha, Ed.D.

Associate Provost: Educational Effectiveness

| have read the above contract, understand the contents and consequences for not fulfilling my
responsibility, and agree to the guidelines as outlined above.

Signature Date
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Mr. Anthony Villarreal
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Dear Anthony, o“’h /‘///2,
This is a letter to document our meeting on September 8, 2013, and serves as official notification of your
dismissal from William Jessup University based on your behavior in violation of University expectations
in regards to fighting or violent behavior and the subsequent violation of your student conduct contract
dated August 16, 2013. You will be formally withdrawn from your classes, and please contact the
student Finance offices to clear up any lingering account issues..

With respect to your dismissal, you are restricted from the property of the University and prohibited
from attending any University-sponsored events. Your presence on University property, for any reason,
without prior permission from this office will constitute violation of this restriction and you will be
escorted off-campus by Campus Security.

You may petition for re-admission for the Fall semester of 2014 or following. This request should be
sent to the Dean of Students no later than one month prior to the start of the desired semester of
attendance. The following conditions for re-admission consideration include:

1. Complete a short written statement addressing why you believe that the issues that
resulted in your dismissal would not re-occur and how you would be an asset to the campus
community in the event that you would be re-admitted to the University.

2. Demonstrate learning and growth through involving others in your restoration process —
some options may include a mentor, professional counselor, and a local church body.
3. Attend an interview for re-admission with the Dean of Students.

When you have completed the two above documents, you should either e-mail them to me at
nbreitbart@jessup.edu or include them with your formal request letter for re-admittance.

You have the right to appeal this decision in writing to Dr. Kay Llovio, Associate Provost for Educational
Effectiveness as outlined in the Student Handbook.

Anthony, our primary responsibility to you during your time at William Jessup University is for learning.
Despite the difficulty of being dismissed, it is my prayer that you learn and grow as much from this
experience as possible. It is my hope that you will one day continue your academic career here at
Jessup. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

P 4 = P < = _f-“'f,_;,/—'--'m
Nick Breitbart

Interim Dean of Students
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WILLIAM JESSUP
UNIVERSITY
September 11, 2013

Mr. Anthony Villarreal

Dear Anthony,

In response to your appeal dated September 9, 2013, the Appeals Committee has reviewed the
documents you presented and considered the reports of the staff involved. The Committee finds that
the dismissal was based on breach of the contract you signed on August 16, 2013, including additional
violations of the same section of the Student Handbook, and that insufficient new evidence was
presented to reverse the decision. Therefore, the Committee affirms the final decision.

You will be formally withdrawn from classes this week; please contact the Student Finance offices to
clear up any lingering account issues. Please reference the original letter dated September 9, 2013, for

the terms of your dismissal and re-admission.

Sincerely,

£ ' ™\

Kay Llovio, Ed.D.
Associate Provost: Educational Effectiveness
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